

Nos. 00-1751, 00-1777, and 00-1779

In The
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

SUSAN TAVE ZELMAN, SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DORRIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

HANNA PERKINS SCHOOL, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DORRIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

SENEL TAYLOR, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DORRIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U. S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CLAREMONT INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

John C. Eastman
The Claremont Institute Center
For Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2587

Edwin Meese III
Counsel of Record
214 Massachusetts Ave., N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 546-4400

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Claremont Institute
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u>	i
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	ii
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iv
<u>INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></u>	1
<u>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT</u>	2
<u>I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THREATENS THE MORAL EDUCATION THAT OUR NATION’S FOUNDERS THOUGHT CRITICAL IN A REPUBLICAN FORM OF GOVERNMENT.</u>	2
<u>II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS IN TENSION WITH SEVERAL DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.</u>	8
<u>A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Undermines Parental Efforts to Direct the Moral Upbringing of their Children.</u>	8
<u>B. The Sixth Circuit Misapplied This Court’s Decisions Repeatedly Holding That The Independence of Parental Decisions Are A Vital Factor in Determining Whether a Program Constitutes Establishment of Religion.</u>	9
<u>C. The Circuit Court Misapplied This Court’s Repeated Holding That Religious Neutrality Is A Vital Factor in Determining Whether A Government Program Establishes Religion.</u>	11
<u>D. The Circuit Court Misapplied This Court’s “Effects” Test As Modified by <i>Agostini</i>.</u>	14

<u>III. THE CIRCUIT COURT OPINION SETS CONFUSING AND CONTRADICTIONARY PRECEDENT ON A MATTER OF VITAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.</u>	15
<u>IV. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE IS AT ODDS WITH THIS COURT’S RECENT FEDERALISM DECISIONS.</u>	17
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep't</i> , 728 A.2d 127 (Me.), <i>cert. denied</i> 528 U.S. 947 (1999).....	16
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> ; 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	19
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	17
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 767 So. 2d 668 (Fl. 2000).....	15
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	18
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Vermont Dep't of Educ.</i> , 169 Vt. 310 (Vt.), <i>cert. denied sub nom Andrews v. Vermont Dep't of Educ.</i> , 528 U.S. 1066 (1999).....	16
<i>Committee for Public Ed. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	10, 14, 16
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	1
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	18
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , No. 99-2036, 2001 WL 636202 (June 11, 2001).....	12, 13
<i>Griffith v. Bower</i> , 2001 Ill. App. LEXIS 248 (Ill. App. Ct. 5th Dist. Apr. 3, 2001).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 997 (1998).....	15, 16
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 193 Ariz. 273 (Ariz.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 810 (1999).....	15
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	passim

<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	18
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	19
<i>Permoli v. New Orleans</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 589 (1845).....	17
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	12
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	18
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	9
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 1 (1999).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Zelman</i> , 234 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	19
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	1
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8, 9
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Svcs. for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	9

STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

<i>An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States Northwest of the River Ohio</i> , Art. 3, 1 Stat. 51, 53 n. a (July 13, 1787, re-enacted Aug. 7, 1789).....	4
Ind. Const. Art. 8, § 1.....	6
Iowa Const., Art. IX, § 3.....	6
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 71, § 30 (2001)	6
Mass. Const. of 1780, Ch. V, Sec. 2.....	4
Mass. Const. of 1780, Pt. 1, Art. 3.....	3, 6
N.H. Const. of 1784, Pt. I § 5.....	6
Nebr. Const. Art. 1, § 4.....	6
Pa. Const. of 1776, § 45.....	5
Va. Const. of 1776, Bill of Rights, Sec.15.....	3
Vt. Const. ch. II, § 68.....	6
Vt. Const. of 1777, Ch. II § XLI.....	5
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Failing Cleveland’s Students,” <i>Washington Times</i> , 1999 WL 3092877 (Aug. 26, 1999).....	2
The <i>Federalist</i> No. 55 (C. Rossiter and C. Kesler eds., 1999).	4
M. Howe, <i>The Garden and the Wilderness</i> (1965).....	18
Harry V. Jaffa, <i>The American Founding as the Best Regime: The Bonding of Civil and Religious</i>	

Liberty (1990).....	1
Martin Luther King, Jr., THE WORDS OF MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. 41 (Coretta Scott King, ed., 1993)	7
Neil Cogan, The Complete Bill of Rights (1997).....	18
Thomas C. Dawson and Eric A. Helland, <i>Helping Hand: How Private Philanthropy and Catholic Schools Serve Low-Income Children in Los Angeles</i> (Pacific Research Foundation Study, 2001).....	2
Thomas Jefferson, “Letter to the Danbury Baptist Association” (Jan. 1, 1802), <i>reprinted in Jefferson: Writings</i> 510 (M. Peterson, ed., 1984).....	5
Thomas Jefferson, Notes on the State of Virginia, <i>reprinted in M. Peterson, ed., Jefferson: Writings</i> 125, 273 (1984)	5
W. Katz, Religion and American Constitutions (1964)	18
Martha Minow, “Reforming School Reform,” 68 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 257 (1999).....	12
David Myers, et al., <i>School Choice in New York City after Two Years: An Evaluation of the School Choice Scholarships Program</i> (John F. Kennedy School of Government Study, 2000)	3
Paul Peterson et al., <i>An Evaluation of the Cleveland Voucher Program after Two Years</i> (John F. Kennedy School of Government Study, 1999)	3
Benjamin Rush, “To The Citizens of Pennsylvania of German Birth and Extraction: Proposal of a German College,” <i>reprinted in L.H. Butterfield, ed., 1 Letters of Benjamin Rush</i> 364 (1951) (1786).	7
Benjamin Rush, Speech in Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention (Dec. 12, 1787), <i>reprinted in Merrill</i>	

Jensen, ed., 2 <i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> 595 (1976)	5
Benjamin Rush, To The Citizens of Philadelphia: A Plan for Free Schools, <i>reprinted in</i> L.H. Butterfield, ed., 1 Letters of Benjamin Rush 412 (1951) (1786).....	5, 7
G. Stone, et al., eds., <i>Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 1996).....	18
Eugene Volokh, <i>Equal Treatment Is Not Establishment</i> , 13 Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 341, 357-358 (1999)	10
George Washington, Farewell Address, <i>reprinted in</i> William B. Allen, ed., <i>George Washington: A Collection</i> 521 (1988)	4
Thomas G. West, “Religious Liberty: The View from the Founding,” in Daniel C. Palm, ed., <i>On Faith and Free Government</i> (1997)	1
